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South Lake County Fire Protection District 
                                            in cooperation with            

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection 
 

P.O. Box 1360 Middletown, CA  95461 - (707) 987-3089 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF A BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGULAR MEETING 
Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 7:00 p.m. 

Located at the Middletown Fire Station Board Room, 
21095 Highway 175, Middletown, CA 95461 

 
Notice is Hereby Given, pursuant to California Government Code Section 54956, that 
the Chairperson of South Lake County Fire Protection District Board of Directors, State 
of California has called a regular meeting of said Board of Directors. 

This regular meeting is for the purpose of discussing the following items: 

1. Call to Order:  

2. Pledge of Allegiance:  

3. Roll Call: 

4. Administration of Oaths of Office to Rob Bostock, Jim Comisky, and Madelyn Martinelli 
appointed in lieu of November 5, 2024, election of office of the Director of the South 
Lake County Fire Protection District 4-year term, expiring December 2028. 

5. Motion to approve agenda:  

6. Citizens' Input: Any person may speak for three (3) minutes about any subject of 
concern provided it is within the jurisdiction of the Board of Directors and is not already 
on the today’s agenda. Total period is not to exceed fifteen (15) minutes, unless 
extended at the discretion of the Board.  

7. Communications: 

7.a. Fire Sirens  

7.b. Fire Safe Council  

7.c. Volunteer Association  

7.c.1. Badge Pinning-Promotion to PC Engineer Gary Bevins 

7.d. Chief’s Report  

7.e. Finance Report  

7.f. Directors’ activities report  

8. Regular Items:   

8.a. Consider and approve Resolution No 2024-25-09, A Resolution Adopting the 
Lake County Operational Area Agreement. Placed on the agenda by Chief Paul 
Duncan. 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 
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8.b. Consider and approve Resolution No 2024-25-10, A Resolution Accepting Official 
Canvass of the General Election Held on November 5, 2024, and Declaring the 
Result of Measure T. Placed on the agenda by SSA Gloria Fong. 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 

8.c. Consider and approve First Amendment tor Temporary Land Use License 
Agreement between Geysers Power Company LLC and South Lake County Fire 
Protection District. Placed on the agenda by SSA Gloria Fong. 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 

8.d. Consider and approve Resolution No. 2024-25, A Resolution Establishing and 
Appropriating Over-Realized / Unanticipated Revenues.  Placed on the agenda 
by SSA Gloria Fong. 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 

8.e. Consider and approve participation (Collection 1 of 4 amount of $21,078.38 for 
Calendar Year 2025) in State Department of Health Care Services Public Provider 
Intergovernmental Transfer Program for Ground Emergency Medical 
Transportation Services and authorize Chief to execute Certification Form, and 
Resolution 2024-25-12 A Resolution Canceling Reserves amount of $62,566  for 
Participation. Placed on the agenda by SSA Gloria Fong 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 

8.f. Consider and approve Equipment and Facilities Committee’s needs 
assessment/recommendation to replace Water Tender 6011. 

MOVED___________SECONDED___________ YES___NO___ ABSTAIN___ 

9. Consent Calendar Items: (Approval of consent calendar items are expected to be 
routine and non-controversial. They will be acted upon by the Board at one time 
without discussion.  Any Board member may request that an item be removed from 
the consent calendar for discussion later.) 

9.a. November 19, 2024 - Regular Meeting Minutes 

9.b. Warrants – December 

9.c. Budget Transfer of $2,500 from 357-9557-795.01-12 Salaries & Wages-Temp to 
357-9557-795.02-21 FICA/Medicare-Employer Share to cover unanticipated 
expenses 

10. Motion to Adjourn Meeting:  

Posted December 13, 2024 by Gloria Fong, Clerk to the Board of Directors 
 
A request for disability-related modification or accommodation necessary to participate 
in the Board of Directors’ Meeting should be made by emailing 
boardclerk@southlakecountyfire.org at least 48 hours prior to the meeting. 

Please join the meeting from your computer, tablet, or smartphone. 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87453720090 
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You can also dial in using your phone: +1 (669) 900-6833 US (San Jose) 

Meeting ID: 874 5372 0090 

Comments are allowed before any action is taken by the Board on each item. Comments 
may be made remotely by emailing boardclerk@southlakecountyfire.org, via ZOOM 
videoconference, or phone application. 
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Chief Report 12/13/2024 
 
 

 

 

North Division Operations:   
The end of peak staffing will be December 16th, 2024.  We will transition to our winter staffing model 
and begin our Amador period on that date. 
 
Camp Operations:   
Transitioning to winter staffing, we will have one crew staffed during the week, with the crew on-call for 
the weekend if needed.  Crews will be working on several projects in the Division, including the Cobb 
School/Boggs Forest clean-up.  That project intends to clear lots of accumulated dead and down debris 
around the school during the winter break, with some associated pile burning.  School staff is very 
excited to return the nature trail that existed before the Valley Fire to a usable state, allowing for guided 
student educational opportunities. 
 
South Lake Operations:   
We had a very successful ‘Candy Cane Run’ in 2024. Thousands of candy canes, handshakes, and smiles 
were delivered to the district's residents throughout the three-day event. 
 
The South Lake Association also successfully held the blood drive, but I will let them give a report on 
that event. 

 
Chief Lau has been busy getting familiar with District operations, personnel, fleet, and facilities.   
 
We are continuing the search for a used tractor for the CLERC grant towards purchasing a tractor and 
trailer to move our fuels excavator. 
 
Work on the Hidden Valley Station build continues, with the potential for a completed set of building 
plans to be submitted to the County of Lake for a plan check/review in the next two months.  The bid 
package will be sent to our attorney to prepare those documents.  The plans are also being reviewed by 
a cost-estimating service to give a more accurate cost estimate of the building to fund the project. 
 
Fleet staff are working on final edits to the next Ambulance order.  Several items were identified to 
improve functionality and durability.  The vehicles are on a 24-30-month delivery window.  
 
Upcoming event dates: 

 Volunteer Association Christmas Party – Friday, December 13th  
 
Everyone, please have a safe and happy holiday. 
 
 
 
End of Report, Paul 
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LAKE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA AGREEMENT 
This Agreement is made and entered into as of December 11, 2024, by and 

between the County of Lake (“County”), the incorporated City of Lakeport, the 

City of Clearlake, and all special districts and relevant agencies within Lake 

County that agree to participate in the Operational Area framework, as 

documented by the County Office of Emergency Services (OES) (hereinafter 

collectively referred to as the “Parties”). 

 

PURPOSE: 

The purpose of this Agreement is to establish the Lake County Operational Area 

(OA) and define the roles and responsibilities of the Parties in emergency 

management, ensuring compliance with the California Standardized 

Emergency Management System (SEMS). 

 

OBJECTIVE: 

The objective of this Agreement is to enhance the ability of Lake County and its 

jurisdictions to: 

1. Coordinate multi-jurisdictional and multi-agency emergency response. 

2. Effectively utilize available resources across the operational area. 

3. Ensure compliance with SEMS, enabling access to state disaster 

assistance. 

4. Facilitate mutual aid within the operational area and with adjacent areas. 

5. Support recovery operations following emergencies and disasters. 
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RECITALS: 

WHEREAS, the potential for a major catastrophe due to earthquake, flood, or 

other natural or human-caused disaster necessitates the preparedness of all 

governmental entities within Lake County to share resources and information for 

the protection of public welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, greater efficiency in mitigation, planning, response, and recovery can 

be achieved by uniting the efforts of special districts, cities, and the County 

through pre-disaster agreements; and 

 

WHEREAS, California Government Code §§ 8559, 8605, and 8607 defines an 

Operational Area as an intermediate level of the state emergency services 

organization, establishing SEMS for disaster response and recovery operations; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 2, Office of 

Emergency Services, §2409 requires local governments within a county 

geographic area to be organized into a single Operational Area; and 

 

WHEREAS, Chapter 6 of the Lake County Code of Ordinances defines the 

purpose of preparing and executing emergency plans for the protection of 

persons and property within Lake County. 

 

AGREEMENT: 

1) Operational Area Organization: 

The Parties agree to participate in an Operational Area Organization, which 

will include: 

a) County Government: The County Office of Emergency Services (OES), 

under the direction of the Sheriff’s Office, will act as the primary 

coordination point for multi-jurisdictional emergency operations, 

facilitating resource management, communication, and mutual aid 

requests. 

b) Incorporated Cities: The City of Lakeport and the City of Clearlake will 

manage emergency activities within their jurisdictions but shall coordinate 

with the County OES for resource support and information sharing when 

their capabilities are exceeded or when multi-jurisdictional coordination is 

required. 
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c) Special Districts: Special districts shall support emergency operations within 

their areas of responsibility (e.g., fire protection, water supply, utilities) by 

coordinating through the County OES. A current list of participating 

special districts will be maintained by the County OES. 

d) Non-Governmental and Private Sector Partners: Agencies such as 

hospitals, utilities, and non-profits will align their emergency plans and 

operations with this Agreement. 

2) Responsibilities of the Parties: 

a) County of Lake: Activate the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) during 

significant emergencies, coordinate resource management and mutual 

aid requests, serve as the liaison with Cal OES, and maintain the 

Operational Area Emergency Plan. 

b) City of Lakeport and City of Clearlake: Maintain individual Emergency 

Operations Plans (EOPs or, at their discretion, annex to the Operational 

Area Emergency Operations Plan (OA EOP) to align with countywide 

emergency management efforts. Regardless of their choice, the cities 

shall maintain the capacity to operate their own Emergency Operations 

Centers (EOCs) and coordinate emergency activities with the County 

EOC during incidents, ensuring seamless integration of resources and 

operations. 

c) Special Districts: Provide support to emergency operations within their 

jurisdictions and communicate with the County EOC. 

d) All Parties: Ensure staff are trained in SEMS and NIMS principles, participate 

in countywide emergency drills, and conduct timely damage 

assessments. 

3) Coordination and Communication: 

a) The County EOC shall serve as the primary coordination center during 

multi-jurisdictional incidents. 

b) The City of Lakeport, the City of Clearlake, and participating special 

districts shall establish communication links with the County EOC for 

situation reports, resource requests, and information sharing. The County 

Office of Emergency Services (OES) shall maintain a current list of 

participating special districts for reference. 

c) In significant emergencies, County OES will coordinate with Cal OES to 

request additional mutual aid resources. 

d) When the County EOC is not activated, the County OES will serve as the 

central coordination point for emergency management-related 

information sharing, planning support, and resource coordination, 

ensuring continuity in preparedness and response efforts. 
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4) Activation of the Emergency Operations Center (EOC): 

The Operational Area (OA) exists as an established framework for emergency 

coordination at all times. However, the Emergency Operations Center (EOC) 

or specific OA protocols may be activated as outlined in the Lake County 

Emergency Operations Plan (EOP). Common conditions that may trigger 

EOC activation include, but are not limited to: 

a) Local emergencies impacting multiple jurisdictions within Lake County. 

b) Mutual aid requests that exceed the resources of local jurisdictions. 

5) Funding and Reimbursement: 

All parties agree that, should an agency seek reimbursement for eligible 

emergency response and recovery activities under the California Disaster 

Assistance Act (CDAA) and FEMA Public Assistance (PA) programs, the 

primary jurisdiction responsible for the geographic area where the costs were 

incurred shall apply for reimbursement. 

i) If an assisting agency incurs costs while supporting operations within 

the primary jurisdiction, it must provide all required forms and 

documentation, fully completed, to the primary jurisdiction in a timely 

manner. This documentation must be prepared to allow the primary 

jurisdiction to forward it directly to the appropriate state or federal 

funding source without further modification. 

ii) Costs incurred during emergency operations will be documented and, 

where applicable, submitted to the County Office of Emergency 

Services (OES) for coordination with state and federal agencies. 

6) Term of the Agreement: 

This Agreement shall remain in effect until amended or terminated by mutual 

agreement of all Parties. 

7) Amendment and Additional Parties 

a) Joining the Agreement: 

i) Additional entities may join this Agreement by submitting a written 

request and a formal resolution or similar authorization from their 

governing body to the County Office of Emergency Services (OES), 

agreeing to the terms of this Agreement. A template resolution is 

provided as Exhibit A to assist entities in preparing their submission. 

b) Approval Process: 

i) The County OES, in consultation with the Disaster Council and current 

signatories, will review the request for compliance. Upon verification, 

the entity will be added to the Master List of Signatories as an exhibit to 

the Agreement without requiring formal re-approval by existing parties. 
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c) Notification and Recordkeeping: 

i) The County OES will: 

(1) Notify all Parties of new additions or withdrawals. 

(2) Maintain and update the Master List of Signatories (Exhibit B) as 

necessary. 

(3) Distribute updates annually or as significant changes occur. 

(4) Updates to the Master List shall be distributed to all Parties annually 

or as significant changes occur. 

8) Termination: 

i) Each Party may terminate this Agreement, with or without case, upon 

thirty (30) days written notice to the other Parties. 

 

SIGNATURES: 

This Agreement is signed by the authorized representatives of each Party, 

signifying their commitment to collaborate under the Lake County Operational 

Area Agreement.  

 

PARTIES: 

 

          Date:       

Susan Parker       

County Administrative Officer        

County of Lake 

 

          Date:       

Alan Flora  

City Manager       

City of Clearlake 

 

          Date:       

Kevin Ingram 

City Manager       

City of Lakeport 

 

Additional participating entities are listed in the Master List of Signatories (Exhibit 

A), maintained and updated by the County Office of Emergency Services (OES). 
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Exhibit A: Master List of Signatories 

This exhibit includes a dynamic list of all entities that have formally joined the 

Lake County Operational Area Agreement. The list is maintained and updated 

by the County Office of Emergency Services (OES) and includes the names of 

participating entities, their authorized representatives, and the date of their 

inclusion. 

Note: The most current version of the Master List is available upon request from 

the County OES and is distributed annually or as significant updates occur. 

Entity Name Authorized 

Representative 

Title Date Joined 

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

    

Updated: (Date) 
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Exhibit B: Sample Resolution for Adoption of the Lake County Operational Area 

Agreement 

Resolution No. [#] 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LAKE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the potential for a major catastrophe due to earthquake, flood, or 

other natural or human-caused disaster necessitates the preparedness of all 

governmental entities within Lake County to share resources and information for 

the protection of public welfare; and 

 

WHEREAS, greater efficiency in mitigation, planning, response, and recovery can 

be achieved by uniting the efforts of special districts, cities, and the County 

through pre-disaster agreements; and 

 

WHEREAS, California Government Code §§ 8559, 8605, and 8607 defines an 

Operational Area as an intermediate level of the state emergency services 

organization, establishing SEMS for disaster response and recovery operations; 

and 

WHEREAS, California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 2, Office of 

Emergency Services, §2409 requires local governments within a county 

geographic area to be organized into a single Operational Area; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 6 of the Lake County Code of Ordinances defines the 

purpose of preparing and executing emergency plans for the protection of 

persons and property within Lake County. 

WHEREAS, the [City/District] acknowledges the need for coordinated 

emergency management efforts among local jurisdictions, special districts, and 

agencies within Lake County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the [City/District] hereby adopts the Lake 

County Operational Area Agreement, as recommended by the Disaster 

Council, and authorizes the [appropriate representative, e.g., Mayor/City 

Manager/District Administrator] to sign the agreement on behalf of the 

[City/Town/District]. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this [Date]. 

SIGNED: 

 



BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 
COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Resolution No. 2024-25-09 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE LAKE COUNTY OPERATIONAL AREA AGREEMENT 

WHEREAS, the potential for a major catastrophe due to earthquake, flood, or other 
natural or human-caused disaster necessitates the preparedness of all 
governmental entities within Lake County to share resources and information for 
the protection of public welfare; and 

WHEREAS, greater efficiency in mitigation, planning, response, and recovery can 
be achieved by uniting the efforts of special districts, cities, and the County 
through pre-disaster agreements; and 

WHEREAS, California Government Code §§ 8559, 8605, and 8607 defines an 
Operational Area as an intermediate level of the state emergency services 
organization, establishing SEMS for disaster response and recovery operations; and 

WHEREAS, California Code of Regulations, Title 19, Division 2, Office of Emergency 
Services, §2409 requires local governments within a county geographic area to be 
organized into a single Operational Area; and 

WHEREAS, Chapter 6 of the Lake County Code of Ordinances defines the purpose 
of preparing and executing emergency plans for the protection of persons and 
property within Lake County. 

WHEREAS, the South Lake County Fire Protection District Board of Directors 
acknowledges the need for coordinated emergency management efforts among 
local jurisdictions, special districts, and agencies within Lake County; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the South Lake County Fire Protection 
District Board of Directors hereby adopts the Lake County Operational Area 
Agreement, as recommended by the Disaster Council, and authorizes the Fire 
Chief to sign the agreement on behalf of the South Lake County Fire Protection 
District. 

PASSED AND ADOPTED this   17th  day of  December , 2024. 

AYES: 
NOES: 
ABSENT or NOT VOTING: 

ATTEST: SIGNED by: 



  RES NO 2024-25-10 Accept and Declare Results of Measure T.doc  

 BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1 
COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2 

 3 
 RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25    10  4 

 5 
A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING OFFICIAL CANVASS OF THE GENERAL ELECTION HELD 6 

ON NOVEMBER 5, 2024, AND DECLARING THE RESULT TO MEASURE T 7 
 8 

 9 
RESOLVED, by the Board of Directors of the South Lake County Fire Protection District that 10 

it finds, determines and hereby declares THAT: 11 
 12 
1) The Official Canvass of the Votes Cast at the General Election held on November 5, 13 

2024, was presented by the County Elections Official. 14 
 15 
2) Pursuant to Section 15400 et seq. of the Election Code, State of California, based on the 16 

certification of the results of the November 5, 2024, General Election the Board of Directors 17 
declares the results of the following under its jurisdiction: 18 

 19 
SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT MEASURE “T” 20 
“Shall the South Lake County Fire Protection District, without increasing the tax rate, 21 

establish an annual appropriations limit in the amount of $1,250,000 and the amount of the special 22 
tax levy in District Ordinance No. 2018-19-01 approved by the voters in November 2018, and 23 
annually adjusted pursuant to Article XIIIB of the California State Constitution; which shall be 24 
effective for the 2024-2025 fiscal year and three years thereafter, adjusted annually for changes in 25 
the cost of living and population?” 26 

 27 
73.23% (3,657) of the votes cast were in favor of the measure and  28 
26.77% (1,337) of the votes cast were against the measure. 29 
 30 
3) Two thirds of voters voting on Measure T voted in favor, and that results of Measure T is 31 

accepted and hereby deemed adopted and ratified. 32 
 33 
 THIS RESOLUTION was introduced and adopted by the Board of Directors of the South 34 
Lake County Fire Protection District on the  17th   day of   December  , 2024, by the following vote: 35 
 36 
AYES:   37 
NOES:   38 
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:  39 
 40 
BY:    SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 41 
    JIM COMISKY, President, Board of Directors 42 
 43 
ATTEST:    Gloria Fong, Clerk to the Board of Directors 44 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO TEMPORARY LAND USE LICENSE 
 

 This First Amendment to Land Use License (the “Amendment”) is entered into effective 
as of January 1, 2023 (“Effective Date”) by and between Geysers Power Company, LLC, a 
Delaware limited liability company (“GPC”), and South Lake County Fire Protection District 
(“SLCFPD”), collectively, the “Parties.”   
 

RECITALS 
 

A. GPC and SLCFPC entered into that certain written Temporary Land Use License 
dated December 1, 2017 (“License Agreement”) for the Licensed Area located on 11765 
Socrates Mine Road, Middletown, near the community of Anderson Springs, Lake County, 
California, as more particularly defined and described in the License Agreement and depicted on 
Exhibit 1 attached hereto.   

  
B.   The parties desire to amend the License Agreement on the terms set forth herein.   
 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, terms and conditions set 

forth herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledges, the parties agree as follows: 
 

1. Location. The first sentence of Section I.A.3. shall be replaced with the following: 
“Attached hereto as Exhibit 1 and incorporated herein by reference is a depiction of the location 
of the Licensed Area.” 

 
2. Term.  Section I.B.1. shall be amended to replace “December 31, 2022” with 

“December 31, 2025.”   
 
3. Insurance Requirements.    Section III.A.1(b) shall be amended to add to the end 

of the sentence: “including employer's liability coverage of $1,000,000 per accident or disease.”  
Section III.A.2 shall be replaced by the following: “Where allowable by law, SLCFPD waives all 
rights of subrogation and shall cause its insurers to waive subrogation in favor of GPC for 
recovery of damages.  The waiver of subrogation clause (transfer of rights) shall be included on 
policies and evidenced on certificates of insurance. The commercial general liability and 
business automobile liability insurance shall be endorsed to provide that GPC is included as an 
“Additional Insured” on a primary and non-contributory basis. Thirty (30) days' advance notice 
shall be provided to GPC by SLCFPD before any cancellation or non-renewal shall take effect, 
and SLCFPD shall immediately forward any such notification to GPC.  Annually upon each 
policy renewal, SLCFPD shall furnish GPC with certificates of insurance evidencing all required 
insurance for SLCFPD.” 

 
4. Indemnity. Section II.A.1. shall be amended to add the following to the end: 

“SLCFPD hereby assumes all risk of damage to or theft of the Equipment and any of its other 
property and all risk of damage arising from or related to the Licensed Area or directly or 
indirectly from any state or condition of the Licensed Area or part thereof, and SLCFPD hereby 
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waives all claims in respect thereof against GPC.” Section II.A. shall be amended to add: “5. 
This Section II shall survive expiration or termination of this Agreement.” 

 
5. Payment.  SLCFPD agrees to pay GPC Ten Dollars ($10.00) for extension of the 

Term of the License Agreement, on the terms set forth herein.   
 
6. Miscellaneous.  The License Agreement, as amended by this Amendment 

(“Amended Agreement”), represents the complete expression of the Parties with respect to the 
matters addressed herein.  All previous discussions and agreements, whether oral or written, are 
hereby superseded ad replace by the Amended Agreement. Each of persons signing this 
Amendment on behalf of the respective parties expressly warrant and represent that he or she has 
the full and complete authority to execute the Agreement on behalf of that party.  Execution and 
delivery of this Amendment by exchange of facsimile or Portable Document Format (“PDF”) 
copies bearing the signature of a party hereto shall constitute a valid and binding execution and 
delivery of this Amendment by such party.  Such facsimile and PDF copies shall constitute 
enforceable original documents.  Except as expressly modified herein, all of the terms, 
covenants, conditions, and provisions of the License Agreement shall remain unchanged and 
continue in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Amendment effective as of the 
date first written above. 
 
GEYSERS POWER COMPANY, LLC 

 

________________________________ 
Robert Parker 
Its Vice President 

 

 
SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION 
DISTRICT 

________________________________ 

Name: ___________________________ 

Title: ____________________________ 
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EXHIBIT 1 
 

Depiction of Location of Licensed Area 
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  RES NO 2024-25-11 Over Realized Funds OES.Doc 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1 
COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2 

   3 
  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25   11   4 
 5 

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING AND APPROPRIATING  6 
OVER-REALIZED / UNANTICIPATED REVENUES  7 

 8 
 9 
WHEREAS, GOVERNMENT CODE 29125, provides that transfers and revisions 10 

between funds may be available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board at a 11 
noticed public hearing held as part of any regular or special meeting of which all members have 12 
had reasonable notice; and, 13 

 14 
WHEREAS, South Lake County Fire Protection District receives reimbursement under 15 

the terms and conditions of the California Fire Assistance Agreement for the Shelly, Thompson, 16 
and Mountain fires. 17 

 18 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND DIRECTED THAT the South Lake 19 

County Fire Protection District Board of Directors directs the County Auditor-Controller to 20 
increase the budget according to the following: 21 

 22 
Increase 357-9557-454.59-40 State Other $93,022 23 
Increase 357-9557-795.01-12 Salaries & Wages-Temporary $57,652 24 
Increase 357-9557-795.01-13 Salaries & Wages-Overtime $35,370 25 
 26 

 THIS RESOLUTION was introduced and adopted by the Board of Directors of the South 27 
Lake County Fire Protection District at a regular meeting held on the  17th  day of  December    , 28 
2024 by the following vote: 29 
 30 
AYES:   31 
NOES:   32 
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:   33 
  34 
BY:    SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 35 
    JIM COMISKY, President, Board of Directors 36 
 37 
ATTEST:    Gloria Fong, Clerk to the Board of Directors 38 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
PUBLIC PROVIDER INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER PROGRAM FOR 

GROUND EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION SERVICES 
CERTIFICATION FORM FOR STATE CALENDAR YEAR 2025 

 
 

I, the undersigned, hereby declare and certify on behalf of South Lake County Fire 
Protection District(the “Public Entity”) as follows:  
 
1. As a public administrator, a public officer, or other public individual, I am duly        

authorized to make this certification. 
 

2. The Public Entity elects to make this intergovernmental transfer (IGT) to the         
Department of Health Care Service (DHCS) as a voluntary contribution to the    
non-federal share (NFS) of Medi-Cal expenditures for purposes of Assembly Bill 
1705 (2019) pursuant to Sections 14105.94, 14105.945, 14129, 14129.3, and 
14164 of the Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code. All funds transferred pursuant 
to this certification qualify for federal financial participation (FFP) pursuant to 
Section 1903(w) of the Social Security Act and Title 42 of the Code of Federal 
Regulations, Section 433 Subpart B, and are not derived from impermissible 
sources such as recycled Medicaid payments, federal money excluded from use 
as the NFS, impermissible health care-related taxes, or non-bona fide provider-
related donations. 

 
3. Voluntary contributions attributable to the period of January 1, 2025, through       

December 31, 2025, will be made via recurring transfers as indicated on the           
invoices provided to the Public Entity by DHCS. The voluntary contributions 
made by the Public Entity may also include fee-for-service (FFS) adjustments 
related to the calendar year (CY) 2023 and managed care (MC) adjustments 
related to the CY 2024 rating period’s NFS reconciliation as described in 
paragraph seven below. Please note, the total IGT amount at the bottom of this 
IGT certification will continue to be itemized on your invoice which is sent to you 
along with this IGT certification form 45-days in advance of the IGT contribution 
due date. The Public Entity acknowledges that any transfers made pursuant to 
this certification during this time period are considered an elective IGT made 
pursuant to W&I Code sections 14105.945 and 14164, to be used by DHCS, 
subject to paragraph four herein, exclusively as the source for the NFS of ground 
emergency medical transport public provider supplemental payments in both 
Medi-Cal FFS payments and the portion of the risk-based capitation rate to Medi-
Cal managed care health plans associated with reimbursement made in 
accordance with Section 14105.945, subdivision (h)(1) (hereafter, the AB 1705 
Public Provider Ground Emergency Medical Transportation (PP-GEMT) 
Program, and DHCS costs associated with administering the PP-GEMT 
Program. 

 
4. DHCS may accept this voluntary contribution to the extent it is able to obtain FFP 

for the PP-GEMT Program as permitted by federal law. In the event DHCS is        
unable to obtain FFP for the PP-GEMT Program, or the full payments cannot      
otherwise be made to and retained by eligible public providers, and, therefore, all 



DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH CARE SERVICES 
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CERTIFICATION FORM FOR STATE CALENDAR YEAR 2025 

 
 

or a portion of the transferred amount cannot be used as the NFS of payments, 
DHCS will notify the Public Entity via e-mail and return the applicable portion of 
the unused IGT amount. 
 

5. The Public Entity acknowledges that, in accordance with W&I Code section 
14105.945, subdivision (h)(2), DHCS shall assess a ten percent (10%) fee on 
each transfer of public funds to the state to pay for health care coverage and to 
reimburse DHCS its costs associated with administering the PP-GEMT Program.  

 
6. The Public Entity acknowledges that the IGT is to be used by DHCS for the filing 

of a claim with the federal government for federal funds and understands that any 
misrepresentation regarding the IGT may violate federal and state law. 

 
7. The amount voluntarily transferred to DHCS is based on the estimated Medi-Cal 

FFS and Medi-Cal MC NFS of ground emergency medical transport payments, 
as referenced in paragraph three herein. The amounts to be voluntarily 
transferred to DHCS will be based on an estimate, the Public Entity 
acknowledges that a reconciliation of the voluntary NFS contributions to the 
actual NFS expenditures will occur. To the degree necessary to fund the NFS for 
the PP-GEMT Program, amounts due to or owed by the Public Entity as a result 
of the reconciliation may be offset against, or added to, future transfers as 
applicable and as determined by DHCS. DHCS may accept a voluntary 
contribution to the extent it is able to obtain FFP for PP-GEMT payments as 
permitted by federal law.  

 
8. The Public Entity acknowledges that all records of funds transferred are subject 

to review and audit upon DHCS’ request. The Public Entity will maintain           
documentation supporting the allowable funding source of the IGTs.  

 
9. Upon notice from the federal government of a disallowance or deferral related to 

this IGT, the Public Entity responsible for this IGT shall be the entity responsible 
for the federal portion of that expenditure. 

 
I hereby declare under penalty of perjury under the law of the United States that the     
foregoing is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. I further understand that the 
known filing of a false or fraudulent claim, or making false statements in support of a 
claim, may violate the Federal False Claims Act or other applicable statute and federal 
law and may be punishable thereunder. 
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Executed on this 17th day of December, 2024 at Middletown, California. 

 
 

Signature of Authorized Person: __________________________________________ 
 
Name of Authorized Person:  Matt Ryan         
 
Title of Authorized Person:               Fire Chief                                                                 
  
Name of Public Entity:       South Lake County Fire Protection District               
 
NPI of Public Entity:       1265432801  
 
Amount of IGT: $21,078.38   
 
 
 

 
 
 

#  #  # 



Entity Information: Due Date: 1/17/2025

Payment Details:
Year: 2025 Collection #: 1

1265432801

Program/Payee Information: Banking Information:

PP-GEMT Program Email: Payment Methods Accepted:
AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov ACH or Wire Transfer

Payment Instructions:

IGT Non-Federal Share (NFS) Breakdown By DHCS Delivery System

Managed Care (MC)
MC NFS #1 $20,310.29

MC Admin Fee #1 $0.00

Fee For Service (FFS)

FFS NFS #1 $768.09
FFS Admin Fee #1 $0.00

$21,078.38Total* IGT Transfer Amount:

*Any differences are due to rounding. 

California Department of Health Care Services US Bank
Please await Wire Request Memo for payment instructions

Attention: Please review, sign, and submit the Intergovernmental Transfer (IGT) Certification form by January 3, 2025, to 

AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov. IGT Certification forms are required to be submitted prior to each collection due date. Once the IGT Certification form 

is received, DHCS will send a Wire Request Memo providing payment details and instructions.

Please do not send your IGT payment until you have received the Wire Request Memo as payment details are subject to change.

NPI:
Total Amount Due: $21,078.38

Vendor Name: Bank Name:

PUBLIC PROVIDER GROUND EMERGENCY MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION (PP-GEMT) PROGRAM

MANAGED CARE AND FEE FOR SERVICE — INVOICE

Entity Name:

South Lake County Fire Protection District

mailto:AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov
mailto:AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov
mailto:AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov
mailto:AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov
mailto:AB1705@dhcs.ca.gov


RES NO 2024-25-12 Canceling Reserves for GEMT IGT.doc 

BOARD OF DIRECTORS, SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 1 
COUNTY OF LAKE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 2 

   3 
  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25   12  4 
 5 

A RESOLUTION CANCELING RESERVES FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE 6 
STATE INTERGOVERNMENTAL TRANSFER PROGRAM 7 

 8 
WHEREAS, GOVERNMENT CODE 29130, provides that canceling reserves may be 9 

available for specific appropriation by a four-fifths vote of the Board at a noticed public hearing held 10 
as part of any regular or special meeting of which all members have had reasonable notice; and, 11 

 12 
WHEREAS, South Lake County Fire Protection District has reserves designated for Medical 13 

Services and Equipment in the amount of $1,352,861, which can only be used for health care 14 
services including, but not limited to salaries, supplies, and equipment; and 15 

 16 
WHEREAS, South Lake County Fire Protection District recognizes the need to participate in 17 

the State Department of Health Care Services Public Provider Intergovernmental Transfer Program 18 
for Ground Emergency Medical Transportation Services by approving execution of Certification 19 
Forms for Calendar Year 2024 Collection #3 and #4, at its June 18, 2024 and September 17, 2024 20 
regular meetings and for Calendar Year 2025 Collection #1 at its December 17, 2024 regular 21 
meetings. 22 

 23 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED AND DIRECTED THAT the South Lake County 24 

Fire Protection District Board of Directors hereby directs the County Auditor-Controller to cancel 25 
reserves in the amount of $62,566 and appropriate funds for the State Intergovernmental Transfer 26 
Program according to the following: 27 

 28 
Decrease 357-9557-392.25-00 Medical Services and Equipment Reserves $62,566 29 
Increase 357-9557-795.28-48 Special Dept Exp / Ambulance Exp $62,566 30 
 31 

 THIS RESOLUTION was introduced and adopted by the Board of Directors of the South 32 
Lake County Fire Protection District at a regular meeting held on the  17th  day of   December , 2024 33 
by the following vote: 34 
 35 
AYES:   36 
NOES:   37 
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:   38 
 39 
BY:    SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT 40 
    JIM COMISKY, President, Board of Directors 41 
 42 
ATTEST:    Gloria Fong, Clerk to the Board of Directors   43 



South Lake County

Fire Protection District

Cost Accounting Management System

Invoice Audit Trail

Detail Report by Vendor, Invoice

Run Date: 12/13/2024 03:48:19pm  By: GF

Selection Criteria:

Include Inv Batch No: SLCF 12/20/2024

Report Template:

AP Invoice Report

C:\Apps\Lsladmin\Wincams\Lslfiles\Report\Criteria\AP Invoice Report.rst

Check No Vendor Name Invoice Inv Date Invoice Description Budget Exp Acct Inv Total Req No / Descr 2

11523 ACTION SANITARY 535594 12/01/2024 HYGIENE SAFETY 357-9557-795-28-30-60 193.05

11523 ACTION SANITARY 535654 12/06/2024 PORTABLE TOILET SERVICE 357-9557-795-14-00-60 60.00

11548 WILLIAM L ADAMS PC 502 12/03/2024 LEGAL EXPENSE ME 11/30/24 357-9557-795-23-80-SP 1,089.00

11532 JENE MARIE ANDERTON 24 12/11/2024 EMS CONSULTANT 357-9557-795-23-80-AB 1,500.00

11524 ARCHILOGIX ALX-93166 11/30/2024 ARCHITECTURAL SVCS 11/30/24 357-9557-795-23-80-SP 29,013.65

11526 CALLAYOMI CO WATER DISTRICT 80 120324 12/06/2024 WATER USAGE 357-9557-795-30-00-W0 1,202.27

11526 CALLAYOMI CO WATER DISTRICT 81 120324 12/06/2024 WATER USAGE 357-9557-795-30-00-WF 48.32

11527 CASCADE SOFTWARE SYSTEMS INV-01690 12/03/2024 ACCTG SFTWR CLOUD HOST MB 12/01/ 357-9557-795-28-30-60 190.00

11528 COUNTY OF LAKE SOLID WASTE 257 113024 11/30/2024 GARAGE DISPOSAL 357-9557-795-30-00-G0 84.45

11530 DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOG Q1073124 12/06/2024 IT SERVICES-2024 DIRECT CHG FILES 357-9557-795-23-80-SP 105.00

11531 EMS TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS LLC 62706 AUG-NOV 08/07/2024 INVENTORY SOFTWARE 8/7-11/18 357-9557-795-28-30-60 3,420.00

11525 BARBARA HORST HORSTDEC2024 12/10/2024 OPEB REIMBURSEMENT 357-9557-795-03-30-R 624.74

11547 WILLARD HURST 051053090000 11/21/2024 REFUND MITIGATION FEE 909.00

11533 JERI-CO GARAGE DOORS & OPERATORS 20299 12/06/2024 APP BAY PREV MAINT 357-9557-795-18-00-60 995.00

11541 ROBERT LANNING INV122051 12/05/2024 FUEL REDUCTION - NOV 2024 357-9557-795-28-30-60 672.00 GRANT 23-DG-11052012-457

11541 ROBERT LANNING INV122052 12/05/2024 FUEL REDUCTION - NOV 2024 357-9557-795-28-30-60 2,784.00

11534 LIFE ASSIST INC 95461FPD 113024 11/30/2024 EMS SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-19-40-MS 1,582.35

11535 LOCH LOMOND MUTUAL WATER 31 112024 11/21/2024 WATER USAGE 357-9557-795-30-00-W4 160.00

11529 DENNIS DAVID MAHONEY 160 11/29/2024 LANDSCAPE SERVICE 357-9557-795-18-00-60 385.00

11536 MADELYN MARTINELLI MARTINELLI111424 11/14/2024 REIMB MLG PPGEMTIGT WIRE TRNF 357-9557-795-29-50-B 56.28

11537 OCCU MED LTD 1124858 10/31/2024 PHYSICALS 357-9557-795-28-30-P 112.50

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-E2 780.35

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-EF 344.75

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-E4 171.56

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-E0 1,577.85

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-E3 816.62

11538 PG AND E 699137074151118 11/19/2024 ELECTRIC CHGS 357-9557-795-30-00-E0 339.44

11539 PG AND E 8356149-8 12/04/2024 STA 63 ENGINEERING ADVANCE 357-9557-795-23-80-SP 3,000.00

11540 RAINBOW AMERICA'S COUNTRY STORE 301282 113024 11/30/2024 FUEL FOR SMALL TOOLS 357-9557-795-27-00-60 268.08

11542 SOUTH LAKE COUNTY FIRE PROTECTION D CY25PPGEMTIGT1 12/03/2024 CY2025 PPGEMTIGT 1 OF 4 CONTRIB 357-9557-795-28-48-GE 21,078.38

11543 SOUTH LAKE COUNTY VOL FF ASSOCIATIO SLCVFA121024 12/10/2024 REIMB LODGING/MEALS (MOUNTAIN IN357-9557-795-29-50-P 1,129.75



Check No Vendor Name Invoice Inv Date Invoice Description Budget Exp Acct Inv Total Req No / Descr 2

11544 STATE OF CA GOV OFFICE OF EMRGCY SV P242504X93010 11/12/2024 RADIO REPAIR M6211 357-9557-795-28-48-62 2,010.00

11545 US BANK VOYAGER 8690837252448 11/24/2024 FUEL FOR EX6021 357-9557-795-28-30-60 201.59

11545 US BANK VOYAGER 8690837252448 11/24/2024 FUEL FOR EX6021 357-9557-795-28-30-60 239.99

11545 US BANK VOYAGER 8690837252448 11/24/2024 FUEL FOR EX6021 357-9557-795-28-30-60 239.99

11546 US BANK VARIOUS (SEE ATTACHED) 82,428.61

U.S.BANK VARIOUS (SEE ATTACHED) 36,575.61

TOTAL 196,389.18



Check No Merchant Vendor Name Invoice Inv Date Invoice Description Budget Exp Acct Inv Total Req No / Descr 2

11546 NRS 1661011 11/12/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-WATER RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 10,618.31 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 WESTERN EXTRICATION SPECIALISTS INC 2850 11/11/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-EXTRICATION 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 32,477.96 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 MUSTANG SURVIVAL MFG INC 34532 11/10/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-WATER RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 12,387.18 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 AMAZON 3888226 11/13/2024 COFFEE REPLENISHMENT 357-9557-795-28-30-TB 197.71 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

11546 CMC RESCUE 607226 11/07/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ROPE RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 482.63 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 CMC RESCUE 607466 11/11/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ROPE RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,747.10 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 CMC RESCUE 607957 11/19/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ROPE RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,640.93 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 CMC RESCUE 607959 11/19/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ROPE RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,640.93 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 CMC RESCUE 608105 11/20/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ROPE RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,921.92 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 AMAZON 6293826 11/13/2024 REPL COFFEE CUPS 357-9557-795-28-30-TB 31.19 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

11546 GOTTS ROADSIDE 65 10/24/2024 MEALS TRAINING INSTRUCTORS (7) 357-9557-795-28-30-TB 140.62 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

11546 AMAZON 8129862 11/19/2024 TRAINING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-28-30-TB 173.95 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

11546 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INV572487 11/12/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-PPE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,336.72 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 WITMER PUBLIC SAFETY GROUP INV576735 11/20/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-PPE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 964.99 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 LN CURTIS AND SONS INV886230 11/13/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-PPE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 358.22 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 LN CURTIS AND SONS INV887746 11/18/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-EXTRICATION,PPE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 11,579.28 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 FIRE HOSE DIRECT S186515 11/10/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-ADOPT A HYDRAN357-9557-795-28-30-GA 372.84 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 HOME DEPOT WM87686020 11/10/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 3,124.84 PO 2024-25-0010

11546 HOME DEPOT WM88072388 11/12/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,231.29 PO 2024-25-0010

SUBTOTAL 82,428.61

JAMF SOFTWARE LLC 101055959 12/09/2024 DEVICE MGMT SOFTWARE ME 01/09/25357-9557-795-28-30-60 92.00

ARMED FORCE PEST CONTROL 108174 11/22/2024 PEST CONTROL 357-9557-795-18-00-62 80.00

TRACTOR SUPPLY CO 1174664386 11/25/2024 TOOLBOX U6321 357-9557-795-17-00-63 1,146.23

MATHESON TRI GAS INC 12299 113024 11/30/2024 MEDICAL OXYGEN 357-9557-795-19-40-O 295.09

ICE WATER CO 125527 11/21/2024 HYDRATION FOR STATIONS 357-9557-795-13-00-60 55.45

BOBS VACUUMS & JANITORIAL 13728 11/27/2024 CLEANING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-14-00-60 258.41

AMAZON 1422621 11/19/2024 TRAINING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-28-30-TB 65.70 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

AW EQUIPMENT REPAIR INC 1457 11/13/2024 VEHICLE REPAIR E6231 357-9557-795-17-00-62 1,200.00

AW EQUIPMENT REPAIR INC 1458 11/13/2024 VEHICLE REPAIR U6011 357-9557-795-17-00-60 1,125.00

AW EQUIPMENT REPAIR INC 1459 11/19/2024 VEHICLE REPAIR WT6211 357-9557-795-17-00-62 750.00

AW EQUIPMENT REPAIR INC 1460 11/19/2024 VEHICLE REPAIR E6031 357-9557-795-17-00-60 3,734.81

AW EQUIPMENT REPAIR INC 1463 11/26/2024 FUEL TANK REPAIR 357-9557-795-17-00-62 525.00

SANTA ROSA UNIFORM & CAREER APPAREL 152230 11/27/2024 UNIFORM REPL 357-9557-795-11-00-U 296.27

LAKE COUNTY WASTE SOLUTIONS 176408173U033 12/01/2024 REFUSE/RECYCLE COLLECTION 357-9557-795-30-00-G2 81.26

LAKE COUNTY WASTE SOLUTIONS 176408183U033 12/01/2024 REFUSE/RECYCLE COLLECTION 357-9557-795-30-00-G0 191.40

LAKE COUNTY WASTE SOLUTIONS 176408214U033 12/01/2024 REFUSE/RECYCLE COLLECTION 357-9557-795-30-00-G3 70.90

HARDESTERS 490323 11/30/2024 EX6021 MEASURING TOOL 357-9557-795-17-00-60 85.79

HARDESTERS 490346 11/30/2024 STA 60 TRAINING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-28-30-T 115.26

HARDESTERS 490353 11/30/2024 NOV RED FLAG STAFFING MEALS (8) 357-9557-795-13-00-60 245.51

HARDESTERS 494526 11/30/2024 NOV RED FLAG STAFFING MEALS (12) 357-9557-795-13-00-60 76.54

HARDESTERS 490528 11/30/2024 SC6211 TRLR PAINT TOOL 357-9557-795-17-00-62 49.31

HARDESTERS 491560 11/30/2024 STA 63 KITCHEN SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-14-00-63 9.58

HARDESTERS 490533 11/30/2024 SC6211 TRLR PAINT PRIMER 357-9557-795-17-00-60 39.65

HARDESTERS 491575 11/30/2024 STA 60 COOKING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-14-00-60 19.25

HARDESTERS 491724 11/30/2024 STORM STAFFING CALOES MEAL (8) 357-9557-795-13-00-60 199.58

HARDESTERS 491734 11/30/2024 STORM STAFFING CALOES MEAL (12) 357-9557-795-13-00-60 118.93

HARDESTERS 491735 11/30/2024 STA 60 MAINT. SUPPLY 357-9557-795-18-00-60 5.74



Check No Merchant Vendor Name Invoice Inv Date Invoice Description Budget Exp Acct Inv Total Req No / Descr 2

HARDESTERS 491473 11/30/2024 STA 60 ROOF LEAK REPR SUPPLY 357-9557-795-18-00-60 75.04

HARDESTERS 491472 11/30/2024 STA62 ROOF LEAK REPR SUPPLY 357-9557-795-18-00-62 117.93

HARDESTERS 491473 11/30/2024 STA 60 FUEL FOR SMALL MOTORS 357-9557-795-27-00-60 107.24

HARDESTERS 491742 11/30/2024 STORM STAFFING CALOES MEAL (20) 357-9557-795-13-00-60 154.44

HARDESTERS 491484 11/30/2024 U6321 AED BATTERIES 357-9557-795-17-00-60 92.17

LAKE PARTS INC 145068 11/30/2024 E6231 - SOLENOID 357-9557-795-17-00-60 57.41

LAKE PARTS INC 71014 11/30/2024 E6031 - FILTERS, OIL 357-9557-795-17-00-60 685.94

LAKE PARTS INC 145463 11/30/2024 U6011 - CONTROL CABLE 357-9557-795-17-00-60 92.63

LAKE PARTS INC 145685 11/30/2024 E6031 - TRANSMISSION FLUID 357-9557-795-17-00-60 42.18

LAKE PARTS INC 145812 11/30/2024 SC6211 TRLR PAINT 357-9557-795-17-00-62 108.73

LAKE PARTS INC 145962 11/30/2024 STA 62 - FUEL TANK HOSES 357-9557-795-17-00-62 108.39

LAKE PARTS INC 146173 11/30/2024 SC6211 TRLR PAINT 357-9557-795-17-00-62 163.09

AMAZON 2313807 11/25/2024 ELECTRIC CORD REEL APP BAY 45FT (6) 357-9557-795-18-00-60 3,241.56

AMAZON 2771463 11/26/2024 PAPER SHREDDER/CIRCULATE FAN B141357-9557-795-22-70-60 64.33

AMAZON 2950632 12/03/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-PPE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 188.64 PO 2024-25-0010

MEDIACOM 30128147 121624 11/07/2024 INTERNET SVC 357-9557-795-12-00-63 105.01

MEDIACOM 30165883 122624 11/17/2024 INTERNET SVC 357-9557-795-12-00-62 105.01

MEDIACOM 30173705 122624 11/17/2024 INTERNET SVC 357-9557-795-12-00-60 119.99

AMAZON 3042616 11/29/2024 PPE FOR PCFS 357-9557-795-11-00-P 1,115.93

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES CORP 334409785002175 12/03/2024 MOBILE INTERNET STA 60 357-9557-795-12-00-60 395.75

AMAZON 3888226 REFUND 11/28/2024 COFFEE REPLENISHMENT 357-9557-795-28-30-TB -11.96 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 4075233 10/28/2024 EMS SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-19-40-MS 681.46

QUILL LLC 41726927 11/26/2024 ORGANIZATIONAL, PRINTING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-22-70-60 149.51

QUILL LLC 41727498 11/26/2024 ORGANIZATIONAL, PRINTING SUPPLIES 357-9557-795-22-70-60 13.34

TECHNICARE DIAGNOSTIC SHOP 4366 11/22/2024 SMOG UTILITY 357-9557-795-17-00-60 72.80

AMAZON 4493869 12/01/2024 BATH TOWELS REPL 357-9557-795-14-00-60 45.57

HIDDEN VALLEY LAKE CSD 50050000 112724 12/02/2024 WATER/SEWER 357-9557-795-30-00-W3 249.27

FERRELLGAS 5008950058 11/26/2024 PROPANE FILL FOR STATION 357-9557-795-30-00-P0 528.10

MEDICALBATTERYPROS.COM 5491MBP 11/25/2024 AED BATTERIES 357-9557-795-17-00-60 155.28

AMAZON 5561003 12/03/2024 FIRE SIREN WISHLIST-RESCUE 357-9557-795-28-30-GA 1,209.95 PO 2024-25-0010

B AND G TIRE OF MIDDLETOWN 57083 11/13/2024 NEW TIRES DUMP TRAILER 357-9557-795-17-00-60 483.57

AMAZON 6069015 11/25/2024 COFFEE REPLENISH 357-9557-795-14-00-60 69.14

AMAZON 6293826 REFUND 12/10/2024 REPL COFFEE CUPS 357-9557-795-28-30-TB -31.19 CAL FIRE TRAINING BUREAU

STERICYCLE INC 8008963817 11/15/2024 MEDICAL WASTE MB 12/01/24 357-9557-795-19-40-MW 99.21

ZOLL MEDICAL CORPORATION 90106482 11/15/2024 HEART MONITOR, AUTOPULSE, AED 357-9557-795-28-48-60 5,085.94

VERIZON WIRELESS 9979751017 11/26/2024 CELLULAR SVC ME 12/26/24 357-9557-795-12-00-62 3,280.94

STAR MOUNT AXMREIXRF 12/03/2024 MOBILE INTERNET MOUNT B1417A 357-9557-795-12-00-60 1,317.41

JOTFORM INC BFF953D6-0005 12/04/2024 ONLINE FORM BUILDER 357-9557-795-28-30-60 348.00

STREAMLINE SOFTWARE INC D933AAE6-0022 12/01/2024 WEBSITE HOSTING MB 12/01/24 357-9557-795-28-30-60 355.00

FASTRAK VIOLATION PROCESSING DEPT I692424905298 11/19/2024 TOLL GOLDEN GATE OES359 357-9557-795-29-50-00 10.25

FASTRAK VIOLATION PROCESSING DEPT I712424905297 11/26/2024 TOLL BENICIA BRIDGE OES359 357-9557-795-29-50-00 7.00

FASTRAK VIOLATION PROCESSING DEPT I712425452349 12/03/2024 TOLL BENICIA BRIDGE U6022 357-9557-795-29-50-00 7.00

ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS INC INV284566947 12/11/2024 BOARD MTG REMOTE ACS ME 01/10/25357-9557-795-23-80-SP 15.99

SPACE EXPLORATION TECHNOLOGIES CORP ME 011725 12/18/2024 MOBILE INTERNET ME 01/17/25 357-9557-795-12-00-60 165.00

PETERSON PC070440637 11/27/2024 EX6021 MAINTENANCE PARTS 357-9557-795-17-00-60 871.51

PETERSON PC070440638 11/27/2024 EX6021 REPL PARTS 357-9557-795-17-00-60 170.79

PETERSON PC070440679 11/30/2024 EX6021 REPL PARTS 357-9557-795-17-00-60 3,084.26

FASTRAK VIOLATION PROCESSING DEPT T582446528994 11/26/2024 TOLL OES359 357-9557-795-29-50-00 20.50



Check No Merchant Vendor Name Invoice Inv Date Invoice Description Budget Exp Acct Inv Total Req No / Descr 2

FASTRAK VIOLATION PROCESSING DEPT T682445970920 11/22/2024 TOLL OES359 357-9557-795-29-50-00 15.00

VISTAPRINT VPFD67L8QT 12/03/2024 BUSINESS CARDS B1417A 357-9557-795-22-70-60 32.90

SUBTOTAL 36,575.61
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                                                                 Budget Expenditure Ledger Report

                                                          Orig Budget      Adj Budget    Expenditures Unencumbered Balance   % Committed     Pending Exp 
      795   (Budget Exp Acct)  Accts Payable                                                                                                             
         01-11   Salaries & Wages-Permanent                  6,300.00        6,300.00        2,100.00             4,200.00         33.33            0.00 
         01-12   Salaries & Wages-Temporary                150,000.00      147,500.00      115,657.92            31,842.08         78.41            0.00 
         01-13   Salaries & Wages-Overtime                  36,750.00       86,750.00       85,370.09             1,379.91         98.41            0.00 
         02-21   FICA/Medicare-Emplyr Share                 14,768.00       17,268.00       15,730.54             1,537.46         91.10            0.00 
         03-30   Insurance                                  35,595.00       35,595.00        9,672.30            25,922.70         27.17          624.74 
         03-31   Unemployment Insurance                      3,604.00        3,604.00          382.95             3,221.05         10.63            0.00 
         04-00   Workers Compensation                       31,101.00       31,101.00       29,289.00             1,812.00         94.17            0.00 
         09-00   Payroll Clearing                                0.00            0.00       78,447.01           -78,447.01           N/A            0.00 
         11-00   Clothing & Personal Supplies               25,200.00       25,200.00        1,109.80            24,090.20          4.40        1,412.20 
         12-00   Communications                             23,100.00       94,985.00        6,791.50            88,193.50          7.15        5,489.11 
         13-00   Food                                        2,625.00        2,625.00        1,038.99             1,586.01         39.58          850.45 
         14-00   Household Expense                          15,750.00       15,750.00        3,332.63            12,417.37         21.16          461.95 
         15-10   Insurance-Other                            90,000.00       90,000.00       87,558.26             2,441.74         97.29            0.00 
         17-00   Maintenance-Equipment                     101,000.00      101,000.00       22,958.44            78,041.56         22.73       14,844.54 
         18-00   Maint-Bldgs & Imprvmts                     92,014.00       92,014.00       30,028.91            61,985.09         32.64        4,900.27 
         19-40   Medical Expense                            55,500.00       55,500.00       23,965.23            31,534.77         43.18        2,852.52 
         20-00   Memberships                                 6,510.00        6,510.00          200.00             6,310.00          3.07            0.00 
         22-70   Office Supplies                             5,000.00        5,000.00        1,468.82             3,531.18         29.38          260.08 
         22-71   Postage                                     2,751.00        2,751.00          202.95             2,548.05          7.38            0.00 
         23-80   Professional, Specialized Svc           4,899,698.00    4,838,902.00      183,999.51         4,654,902.49          3.80       34,723.64 
         24-00   Publications & Legal Ntcs                   1,155.00        1,155.00           69.62             1,085.38          6.03            0.00 
         27-00   Small Tools & Instruments                   3,675.00        3,675.00           69.21             3,605.79          1.88          375.32 
         28-30   Special Dept Supp & Svcs                   79,720.00      164,445.00       66,562.01            97,882.99         40.48       92,813.13 
         28-48   Special Dept Ambulance Exp                110,259.00      339,836.00      305,200.97            34,635.03         89.81       28,174.32 
         29-50   Transportation & Travel                    20,500.00       20,500.00        8,037.21            12,462.79         39.21        1,245.78 
         30-00   Utilities                                 100,000.00      100,000.00       42,780.97            57,219.03         42.78        6,646.54 
         38-00   Inventory Items                            21,000.00       21,000.00        3,191.48            17,808.52         15.20            0.00 
         48-00   Taxes & Assessments                           210.00          210.00            0.00               210.00          0.00            0.00 
         61-60   Bldgs & Imprv                                   0.00            0.00            0.00                 0.00           N/A            0.00 
         62-72   Autos & Light Trucks                            0.00            0.00            0.00                 0.00           N/A            0.00 
         62-74   Cap FA-Eqt Other                                0.00        3,781.00        3,780.56                 0.44         99.99            0.00 
         62-79   Pr Yr                                           0.00        7,015.00        7,014.49                 0.51         99.99            0.00 
         90-91   Contingencies                             237,699.00      165,814.00            0.00           165,814.00          0.00            0.00 
      * 795 Subtotal                                     6,171,484.00    6,485,786.00    1,136,011.37         5,349,774.63         17.52      195,674.59 

      ** Grand Total                                     6,171,484.00    6,485,786.00    1,136,011.37         5,349,774.63         17.52      195,674.59 

                                                                       *** END OF REPORT ***
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                                                 Orig Budget     Adj Budget   YTD Revenues Unrealized Bal      % Realized 
     411   Property Taxes                       1,780,000.00   1,780,000.00      41,474.53   1,738,525.47            2.33 
     422   Permits                                      0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00             N/A 
     441   Revenue from Use of Money              101,000.00     101,000.00      60,047.90      40,952.10           59.45 
     453   State Aid                               48,000.00      48,000.00     141,253.71     -93,253.71          294.28 
     455   Other Federal                                0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00             N/A 
     456   Other Government Agencies                    0.00           0.00      17,116.87     -17,116.87             N/A 
     465   Public Protection                      536,000.00     536,000.00     318,401.62     217,598.38           59.40 
     466   Other Current Services               2,069,392.00   2,069,392.00     116,286.68   1,953,105.32            5.62 
     491   Other                                        0.00           0.00     593,183.35    -593,183.35             N/A 
     492   Other Revenue                                0.00      84,725.00      89,758.97      -5,033.97          105.94 
     502   Operating Transfers                          0.00           0.00           0.00           0.00             N/A 

     * Grand Total                              4,534,392.00   4,619,117.00   1,377,523.63   3,241,593.37           29.82 

                                                      *** END OF REPORT ***
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                                                        G/L Balance Sheet

                Account                                  General Ledger Acct                   Balance  

    357   FUND: So Lk Co Fire Prot Dist                                                                 
       Current Asset accts                                                                              
                Cash                                     357-9557-100-00-00-00           8,029,363.22   
       * Current Asset accts Subtotal                                                                   

       Equity accts                                                                                     
                Fund Balance                             357-9557-390-00-00-00           2,108,182.22   
                General                                  357-9557-391-01-00-00             154,702.00   
                Unreserved-Designated                    357-9557-392-00-00-00           3,103,427.00   
                Equipment Reserve                        357-9557-392-04-00-00           1,085,303.00   
                Medical Insurance Reserve                357-9557-392-12-00-00             224,888.00   
                Medical Svcs & Eqpt Reserve              357-9557-392-25-00-00           1,352,861.00   
       * Equity accts Subtotal                                                                          
    ** 357 Subtotal                                                                                     

    366   FUND: So Lk Co Fire Mitigation                                                                
       Current Asset accts                                                                              
                Cash                                     366-0000-100-00-00-00             197,260.68   
       * Current Asset accts Subtotal                                                                   

       Equity accts                                                                                     
                Fund Balance                             366-0000-390-00-00-00             197,260.68   
       * Equity accts Subtotal                                                                          
    ** 366 Subtotal                                                                                     

    *** Grand Total                                                                                     

                                           *** END OF REPORT ***
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